

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF HIMACHAL PRADESH, SHIMLA****Cr. Appeal No.587 of 2024  
Date of Decision: 06.05.2026**

---

<b>MS Shakun Chit Fund &amp; Leasing Ltd.</b>	<b>.....Appellant</b>
<b>Ajay Sethi</b>	<b>.....Respondent</b>

---

**Versus**

*Coram*

*Hon'ble Mr. Justice Sandeep Sharma, Judge.*

*Whether approved for reporting?*

---

**For the Appellant:** Mr. Rakesh Thakur and Mr. Nitin Sood,  
Advocates.

**For the Respondent:** Mr. Anirudh Sharma, Advocate.

---

**Sandeep Sharma, J.** *(Oral)*

**Cr.MP No.1657 of 2026**

By way of instant application filed under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagrik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023, permission has been sought by applicant/appellant to withdraw the accompanying appeal on account of amicable settlement arrived *inter se* parties.

2. Learned counsel representing the non-applicant/respondent has no objection to withdrawal of the appeal.

3. In view of the above, applicant/appellant is permitted to withdraw the appeal. Application stands disposed of.

**Cr. Appeal No.587 of 2024**

4. In view of order passed by this Court in Cr.MP No.1657 of 2026, present appeal is dismissed as withdrawn. Interim order, if any, stands hereby vacated.

Pending application(s), if any, shall also stand disposed of.

**(Sandeep Sharma),  
Judge**

**May 06, 2026**  
*(Rajeev Raturi)*